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   THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 
  

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 

          
(1) – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

(A) The Commission and Its Services 
 
Background 
 
The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (the "Commission") is a body corporate of the 
State of Maryland established by the Maryland General Assembly in 1927.  The Commission is a bi-county 
agency.  It is empowered to acquire, develop, maintain and administer a regional system of parks in the defined 
Metropolitan District in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties and to prepare and administer a general plan 
for the physical development of a defined Regional District for the two Counties.  The Commission also conducts 
the recreation program for Prince George's County.  The express powers of the Commission are provided in 
Article 28 of the Annotated Code of Maryland.  As a body corporate of the State of Maryland, the Commission is 
not generally subject to local county legislation such as the Tax Reform Initiative by Marylanders ("TRIM"), a 
Prince George's County Charter Amendment originally enacted in November 1978. 
 
The major source of funding for the Commission's primary services are five property taxes levied on an individual 
County basis:  Montgomery County administration tax - general administration and planning; Montgomery County 
park tax - park operations and debt service for park acquisition and development bonds; Prince George's County 
administration tax - general administration and planning; Prince George's County park tax - park operations and 
debt service for park acquisition and development bonds; and the Prince George's County recreation tax for the 
recreation program.  Five separate accounts are maintained within the General Fund to account for the 
Commission's primary services.  Revenues and expenditures that can be specifically identified with a County are 
recorded in the appropriate account of that County and those that apply to both Counties are allocated to the 
appropriate accounts.  Other funds and accounts are maintained on a Commission-wide or on a separate County 
basis as necessary and appropriate. 
 
The provisions of Sections 2-113 and 7-107 of Article 28 of the Annotated Code of Maryland require that the 
Commission publish an annual financial report and that its financial statements be audited by independent 
certified public accountants.  The accompanying financial statements have been presented to meet the financial 
reporting needs of the Commission and the requirements of Maryland law. 
 
Financial Reporting Entity 
 
As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), these financial 
statements present the Commission and its blended component units, the ERS and the 115 Trust. A blended 
component unit, although a legally separate entity, is, in substance, part of the Commission’s operations and 
therefore data from these units are combined with data of the Commission.  Accordingly, the financial statements 
of these component units are included as pension trust funds in the accompanying financial statements and are 
the only such component units of the Commission.  
 
The Employees’ Retirement System (ERS), administered by the 11 member Board of Trustees, in accordance 
with the Trust Agreement between the Board and the Commission, is a contributory defined benefit pension 
system qualified under the Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  The administrative operations are the 
responsibility of the ERS Staff and Board-appointed Administrator, who reports directly to the Board of Trustees. 
Publicly available Financial Statements for the ERS can be obtained at 6611 Kenilworth Avenue, Suite 100, 
Riverdale, Maryland 20737. 
 
The Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust (115 Trust), administered by the 5 member Board of Trustees, in 
accordance with the Trust Agreement between the Board and the Commission, is a trust qualified under the 
Internal Revenue Code Section 115 to provide health insurance benefits for eligible participants. Only employer 
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funds are held in the trust. The administrative operations are the responsibility of the Administrator who is a 
Commission employee, and reports directly to the Board of Trustees. 
 
In accordance with GAAP, the Commission represents a joint venture of Montgomery and Prince George’s 
Counties, reportable in the notes to their respective financial statements.  The financial data of the Commission 
pertinent to Montgomery County and Prince George’s County for governmental funds are set forth on a County 
basis in Note 6. 
 

(B) Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 

The Commission follows accounting standards established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(“GASB”). 
 
The reporting requirements established by GASB include: 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis – GASB standards require that financial statements be accompanied 
by a narrative introduction and analytical overview of the Commission’s financial activities in the form of 
“management’s discussion and analysis” (MD&A).  This analysis is similar to analysis the private sector provides 
in their annual reports. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements – The reporting model includes financial statements prepared using full 
accrual accounting for all of the Commission’s activities.  This approach includes not just current assets and 
liabilities (such as cash and accounts payable), but also capital assets and long-term liabilities (such as buildings 
and infrastructure, including bridges and roads, and general obligation debt).  Full accrual accounting also 
recognizes all revenues and the full cost to provide services each year, not just those received or paid in the 
current year or soon thereafter.  Neither fiduciary funds nor component units that are fiduciary in nature are 
included in Government-wide financial statements.  
 
The basic financial statements include both Government-wide (based on the Commission as a whole) and fund 
financial statements. The focus is on both the Commission as a whole and the fund financial statements, including 
the major individual funds of the governmental and business-type categories, as well as the fiduciary funds (by 
category). Both the Government-wide and fund financial statements (within the basic financial statements) 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business-type.  In the Government-wide Statement of Net 
Assets and Statement of Activities, both the governmental and business-type activities columns are presented on 
a consolidated basis by column on a full accrual, economic resource basis, as discussed above. Eliminations 
have been made to minimize the double counting of internal activities. Each presentation provides valuable 
information that can be analyzed and compared (between years and between governments) to enhance the 
usefulness of the information.  
 
The Government-wide Financial Statements are made up of the following: 

 
Statement of Net Assets – The Statement of Net Assets is designed to display the financial position of the 
Commission (government and business-type activities).  The Commission reports all capital assets, including 
infrastructure, in the Government-wide Statement of Net Assets and reports depreciation expense – the cost of 
“using up” capital assets – in the Statement of Activities.  The net assets of the Commission are presented in 
three categories – 1) invested in capital assets, net of related debt; 2) restricted; and 3) unrestricted. The 
Commission generally first uses restricted assets for expenses incurred for which both restricted and unrestricted 
assets are available.  The Commission may defer the use of restricted assets based on a review of the specific 
transaction.  The Commission has no restricted net assets as of June 30, 2011. 
 
Statement of Activities – The Government-wide Statement of Activities reports expenses and revenues in a 
format that focuses on the cost of each of the Commission’s functions.  The expense of each individual function is 
compared to the revenues generated directly by the function (for instance, through user charges or 
intergovernmental grants).  The Government-wide Statement of Activities reflects both the gross and net cost per 
functional category (county planning and zoning, park operations and maintenance, recreation, etc.) that is 
otherwise being supported by general government revenues.  The Statement of Activities reduces gross 
expenses (including depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants, and contributions.  
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The program revenues must be directly associated with the function (county planning and zoning, park operations 
and maintenance, recreation, etc.) or a business-type activity.  Program revenues include 1) charges for county 
planning and zoning services; 2) charges for park operations and maintenance; 3) rentals and concessions; 4) 
recreational and cultural facilities and events and 5) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment.  Property taxes and other items not 
properly included among program revenues are reported as general revenues.  Direct expenses are considered 
those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.  The Commission does not allocate indirect 
expenses.  The operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) grants 
while the capital grants column reflects capital-specific grants. 
 
Fund Financial Statements – Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary 
funds, and fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the Government-wide financial statements.  
Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in 
the fund financial statements.  
 
In the fund financial statements, financial transactions and accounts of the Commission are organized on the 
basis of funds.  The operation of each fund is considered to be an independent fiscal and separate accounting 
entity, with a self-balancing set of accounts recording cash and/or other financial resources together with all 
related liabilities and residual equities or balances, and changes therein, which are segregated for the purpose of 
carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions, or 
limitations.  The governmental fund financial statements are presented on a current financial resource and 
modified accrual basis of accounting.  This is the manner in which these funds are normally budgeted.  Since the 
governmental fund statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of accounting than the 
Government-wide statements’ governmental activities column, reconciliations are presented which briefly explain 
the adjustments necessary to reconcile the fund financial statements to the governmental activities column of the 
Government-wide financial statements.   
 
The Commission’s fiduciary funds, the Employees’ Retirement System and the Other Post Employment Benefits 
Fund, which are fiduciary in nature, are presented in the fund financial statements by fund type (pension, private 
purpose trust, and agency). Since by definition these assets are being held for the benefit of a third party (other 
local governments, private parties, pension participants, etc.) and cannot be used to address activities or 
obligations of the Commission, these funds are not incorporated into the Government-wide statements.   
 
Budgetary Comparison Schedules – Demonstrating compliance with the adopted budget is an important 
component of the Commission’s accountability to the public.  Many citizens participate in the process of 
establishing the annual operating budgets of state and local governments and have a keen interest in following 
the financial progress of their governments over the course of the year.  For this reason, the Commission has 
chosen to make its General Fund budgetary comparison statement part of the basic financial statements.  The 
Commission and many other governments revise their original budgets over the course of the year for a variety of 
reasons.   
 
Since the Commission adopts its General Fund budget by accounts within each county, each of which has a 
dedicated tax levy, budgetary comparison summaries are presented for each account in Note 6.   These accounts 
are as follows:  Montgomery County Administration, Montgomery County Park, Prince George’s County 
Administration, Prince George’s County Park, and Prince George’s County Recreation. 
 

(C) Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The Government-wide, proprietary and pension trust and private purpose fiduciary fund financial statements are 
reported using the economic resources measurement focus. The Government-wide, proprietary and fiduciary fund 
financial statements are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are generally recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
Property taxes are recognized as revenue in the year in which they are levied. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.   
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Employee and employer contributions to pension trust funds are recognized as revenues (additions to net assets) 
in the period in which employee services are performed.  Both benefits and refunds paid are recognized as 
expenses (deductions from net assets) in the period in which paid. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded as soon as they are both measurable and 
available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Commission considers revenues to 
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Amounts not received 
within 60 days are reported as deferred revenue. Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, 
as under the accrual basis of accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to 
claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment has matured and is due. 
 
Property taxes, interest and grants associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to 
accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period.  All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the Commission. 
 
The Commission reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

General Fund – The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Commission.  It is used to 
account for the tax revenues and other revenues which fund the Commission’s general operations and to 
account for all other financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
Montgomery County and Prince George’s County Capital Projects Funds – These Capital Projects 
Funds are used to account for the acquisition, development or improvement of parkland and the 
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities other than those accounted for in the proprietary 
funds and the Advance Land Acquisition Accounts in the Private Purpose Trust Funds.  The Commission 
maintains separate funds for each county. 
 

The Commission reports the following major enterprise funds: 
 

Montgomery County and Prince George’s County Enterprise Funds – These Enterprise Funds are 
used to account for recreational and cultural facilities’ operations that are financed and operated in a 
manner similar to private business enterprises.  A separate Enterprise Fund is maintained for the 
enterprise operations of each county, each of which is considered a major fund. 
 

Additionally, the Commission reports the following fund types: 
 

Other Governmental Funds – The other governmental fund types used by the Commission are special 
revenue and debt service. Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are 
legally restricted for particular purposes. Debt service funds account for resources accumulated and 
payments made for principal and interest on long-term debt of governmental funds. 

 
Internal Service Funds – Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of certain goods or 
services provided by one department to other departments of the Commission on a cost-reimbursement 
basis. There are eight internal service funds reported by the Commission:  Montgomery County Capital 
Equipment Fund, Montgomery County Employee Benefits Fund, Montgomery County Risk Management 
Fund, Prince George’s County Capital Equipment Fund, Prince George’s County Executive Office 
Building Fund, Prince George’s County Employee Benefits Fund, Prince George’s County Risk 
Management Fund, and Commission Wide Initiatives Fund.   
 

The Commission reports the following fiduciary fund types: 
 

Pension Trust Funds – The Employees’ Retirement Fund is used to account for all activities of the 
Employees’ Retirement System including accumulation of resources for, and payment of, retirement 
annuities and/or other benefits and the administrative costs of operating the system. 
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The Other Postemployment Benefits Fund is used to account for the accumulation of Commission 
resources for postretirement health care benefits provided by the Commission.  The Commission is not 
required to make additional contributions unless obligated to do so by resolution. In fiscal years 2010 and 
2011, the Commission suspended the 8 year phase-in of the actuarially based funding of Other 
Postemployment Benefits in connection with the implementation of the accounting requirements of GASB 
Statement No. 45 “Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions”.  The Commission has budgeted funds to resume the phase-in during FY 2012. 
 
Private-Purpose Trust Funds – Private-purpose trust funds are used to account for funds whose 
principal and interest are legally held in trust and must be expended in accordance with their designated 
purposes. The most significant amounts included are the Advance Land Acquisition Accounts, which are 
used to acquire land for specific public uses, such as schools, libraries, parks or roads. 
 
Agency Funds – The agency funds are used to account for the State retirement funds of participating 
Commission employees and retirees, and for certain deposits held. 
 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, generally are 
followed in both the Government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements to the extent that those standards 
do not conflict with or contradict guidance of GASB.  Although governments also have the option of following 
subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and Enterprise Funds, subject to this same 
limitation, the Commission has elected not to do so. 
 
In the process of aggregating data for the Government-wide financial statements, some amounts reported as 
interfund activity and balances in the funds should be eliminated or reclassified.  As a general rule, the effect of 
interfund activity has been eliminated from the Government-wide financial statements.  Internal Service Funds are 
used by management to charge to funds using the service the costs of capital equipment financing, risk 
management, employee benefits, Commission-wide initiatives, and the Executive Office Building.  The assets and 
liabilities of the Internal Service Funds are included in the governmental activities column of the Statement of Net 
Assets.  The Commission eliminates internal service fund expenses by allocating the expenses to other functions.  
Expenses for capital equipment, risk management and Commission wide initiatives are allocated based on 
revenues, and for employee benefits based on salaries expense. The expenses of the Prince George’s County 
Executive Office Building Fund are allocated to general government.  The funds are so unique that a single 
allocation method was not appropriate.    
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues of the enterprise funds and of 
the internal service funds are charges to customers for sales and services.  Operating expenses for enterprise 
funds and internal service funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation 
on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues 
and expenses.  
 

(D) Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets or Equity 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and mature within three months of the date acquired by the Commission. 
 
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments – The Commission pools the cash and investments of all funds into a 
common pool to maintain investment flexibility and maximize earnings.  The Commission’s Finance Department 
manages the pool.  Investment earnings are allocated to participating Funds based upon their average monthly 
equity in pooled cash balances.  Commission investments, including those in the Pension Trust Fund, are stated 
at fair value. 
 
Property Taxes Receivable – All property tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible 
accounts of $1,611,432 at June 30, 2011.  The property tax receivable allowance is based on an aging of 
receivables, with increasing percentages applied to older receivables. Property taxes are levied and collected for 
the special taxing districts of the Commission by Montgomery and Prince George’s County Governments, as  
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appropriate.  Semiannual tax payment plans are automatic for homeowners living in their properties unless they 
request an annual payment plan.  Under the semiannual payment plan, one-half of the real property taxes are due 
by September 30 and the remaining one-half is due by December 31.  Real property taxes are levied on July 1 
each year and become delinquent on October 1 and January 1, at which time interest and penalties commence.  
Personal property and real property taxes levied for a fraction of a year are due when billed.  Tax liens on real 
property are sold at public auction on the second Monday in June in Montgomery County and on the second 
Monday in May in Prince George’s County for taxes that are delinquent. 

 
The property tax revenues and rates of the Commission are not subject to any legislative limitations.  However, 
the respective County Council approves such revenues and rates when budgets are adopted. 

 
Accounts Payable and Other Current Liabilities – Accounts payable includes only short-term liabilities due and 
payable within the normal course of business.  
 
Inventories – Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market for proprietary funds. 
 
Capital Assets – Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g. roads, 
bridges, trails, dams and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities 
columns in the Government-wide financial statements.  The Commission defines capital assets as assets with an 
initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed and actual costs are not known.  
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. The costs of 
normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not 
capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Assets     Years 
Buildings and Improvements  20 – 40  
Infrastructure    15 – 60 
Machinery and Equipment    5 – 10  
 

Compensated Absences – Commission employees earn annual leave and sick leave in varying amounts, and 
are granted three days of personal leave annually.  Some employees may also earn compensatory leave in lieu of 
overtime pay. There is no liability for unpaid accumulated sick leave since the Commission does not have a policy 
to pay any amounts when employees separate from service.   
 
In the Government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 
compensated absences are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type 
activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets.  When annual and sick leave are used or taken by 
employees, the expense is charged directly to the employees’ cost center.  Compensated absences for leave 
liabilities for employees charged to proprietary funds, are charged directly to the proprietary funds’ cost center to 
which the employee is assigned. The year-end liability for annual leave and compensatory leave for all employees 
is calculated based on hours of leave available, priced at current salary rates plus applicable employer payroll 
taxes.   
 
Long-term Obligations – In the Government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund 
financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable 
governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net assets.   
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources.  Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as expenditures. 
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Fund Balances - The Commission’s policy is to maintain an adequate General Fund fund balance to provide 
liquidity in the event of an economic downturn and this policy is an important part of sound fiscal management.  
The Commission has adopted Resolution No.  06-21, a financial standard to maintain a minimum unrestricted 
fund balance of the General Fund so that at each fiscal year end this balance shall not be less than 3% to 5% of 
the current year’s expenditures. 
 
Fund balances, presented in the governmental fund financial statements, represent the difference between assets 
and liabilities reported in a governmental fund. GASB Statement No. 54, “Fund Balance Reporting and 
Governmental Fund Type Definitions”, establishes criteria for classifying fund balances into specifically defined 
classifications and clarifies definitions for governmental funds. This new standard has not affected the total 
amount of reported fund balances but has substantially changed the categories and terminology used to describe 
their components. In fiscal year 2010, the Commission categorized fund balances in the Balance Sheet – 
Governmental Funds as reserved and unreserved.  GASB Statement No. 54 requires that the fund balances be 
classified into categories based upon the type of restrictions imposed on the use of funds and has classified fund 
balances into the following five categories: 
 
• Nonspendable – Items that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form or legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact.  The “not in spendable form” criterion includes items that are not expected to be 
converted to cash. 
 
• Restricted – Items that are restricted by external parties such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or 
regulations of other governments; or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  
 
• Committed – Items that have been committed for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by a formal 
action (i.e. resolution) by the entity's "highest level decision-making authority", which the Commission considers 
actions taken by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be the highest level.  These committed amounts could be 
changed by reversing the same type of action the Commission employed to previously commit the funds. The 
formal action should occur prior to the end of the reporting period. 
 
• Assigned – Amounts reflecting a government's intended use of resources for specific purposes require less 
formal actions.  Also, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman can delegate assignment authority to the upper levels of 
management (i.e. Executive Director) within the Commission. 
 
• Unassigned – This category is for any balances that have no restrictions placed upon them. 
 
The Commission reduces restricted amounts first when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which both 
restricted and unrestricted (committed, assigned, or unassigned) amounts are available. The Commission 
reduces committed amounts first, followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts when 
expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications 
could be used. 
 
The Fund Balance in the General Fund Accounts is broken down as follows: 

 
 

Administration Park Administration Park Recreation Total
Committed 4,523,667$   3,824,165$ 6,821,790$   7,197,605$   2,597,646$   24,964,873      
Assigned 513,050       798,630      4,810,750     -               13,149,400   19,271,830      
Unassigned 1,558,478     4,392,708   15,954,866   56,233,342   14,692,287   92,831,681      
  Total Fund Balance 6,595,195$   9,015,503$ 27,587,406$ 63,430,947$ 30,439,333$ 137,068,384$  

Montgomery County Prince George's County

 
Encumbrances     
 
Encumbrance accounting is employed in the general, capital project and special revenue funds. Under this 
method, purchase orders, contracts, memoranda of understanding and other commitments outstanding at year-
end do not constitute expenditures or liabilities. GASB Statement No. 54, “Fund Balance Reporting and 
Governmental Fund Type Definitions”, provides additional guidance on the classification within the fund  
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balances section of amounts that have been encumbered. Encumbrances of balances within the General and 
Capital Project funds are classified as committed.  These encumbrances, along with encumbrances of balances in 
funds that are restricted, committed or assigned, are not separately classified in the financial statements, and are 
summarized as follows: 
 

General Fund - Montgomery County 8,347,832                  
General Fund - Prince George's County 16,617,040                
Capital Projects Fund - Montgomery County 14,818,381                
Capital Projects Fund - Prince George's County 32,069,856                
Non-Major Governmental Funds 892,107                     

 
 
(2) – EXPLANATION OF CERTAIN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
BALANCE SHEET AND THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS  
 
The governmental fund balance sheet (Exhibit 3) includes reconciliation between fund balance – total 
governmental funds and net assets – governmental activities as reported in the Statement of Net Assets (Exhibit 
1). Details related to the most significant items on the reconciliation are as follows. 
 
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources, and therefore are not reported in the 
funds. The capital assets related to governmental funds (not including internal service funds) include: 

 
Land 321,949,911$         
Buildings and improvements 202,774,946           
Infrastructure 232,186,065           
Machinery, Equipment and Intangibles 59,049,105             
Accumulated Depreciation on Buildings, Improvements
    and Machinery, Equipment and Intangibles (287,209,994)         
Construction in Progress 117,511,959           
       Total 646,261,992$         

 
 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period, and therefore are not 
reported in the funds. The long-term debt related to governmental funds (not including internal service funds) 
includes: 
 

Bonds and Notes Payable:
Due Within One Year 11,999,335$         
Due in More than One Year 81,251,963           

     Obligations 48,393,504           
Net Other Post Employment Benefit 

Net Pension Obligations 9,167,400             
Compensated Absences

Due Within One Year 9,481,709             
Due in More than One Year 9,294,178             

Accrued Interest Payable 1,012,081             
Totals 170,600,170$       
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(3) – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

(A) Budgetary Information 
 

The following procedures are used in establishing the annual budget. 
 
On or before January 15, the Commission submits to the County Executive of each County a proposed 
annual budget for the respective accounts of the General Fund (including park debt service) and the 
Special Revenue Funds, and a budget plan for the respective Enterprise Funds and Internal Service 
Funds.  The Capital Projects Funds' budgets and six-year expenditure plans are submitted to the County 
Executive of Prince George’s County prior to each November 1 and to the County Executive of 
Montgomery County prior to November 1 of each odd-numbered year. These budgets and plans include 
proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 
 
Each County Executive transmits the budgets and plans with recommendations to the respective County 
Council.  The County Councils conduct public hearings on the budgets and plans, and the budgets and 
plans are legally adopted prior to July 1. 
 
The legal level of budgetary control is the department or function for the Administration Accounts and the 
Montgomery County Park Account, and the Account level for Prince George's County Park Account, and 
Prince George's County Recreation Account. The Commission's expenditures may not exceed the total 
approved budget for each of the General Fund Accounts without prior approval by the respective County 
Council, except where grant funds received with the knowledge and approval of Prince George’s County 
constitute an automatic budget amendment, thereby increasing the appropriations.  Management is 
authorized to allow a department or function within a General Fund Account to be overspent by up to 10% 
of the approved budget without Council approval, provided the account in total is not overspent. 
 
General Fund and Special Revenue Funds unencumbered appropriations lapse at year-end.  Capital 
project appropriations do not lapse until the project is completed.  The budget plans for the proprietary 
funds serve as a guide to the Commission and not as legally binding limitations.  
 
Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device for the General Fund.  The 
budget for the General Fund is adopted on a modified accrual basis consistent with GAAP except that 
encumbrances are treated as expenditures.   
 
The actual expenditures in the General Fund Statements of Revenues, Expenditures/Encumbrances, and 
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) and Actual are presented on a basis 
consistent with The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Adopted Annual Budget.  
All expenditures made during fiscal year 2011 were within the legal limitations pertinent to the 
Commission.  Under the budgetary method, current year outstanding encumbrances are charged to the 
budgetary appropriations and are considered expenditures of the current period.  Governmental GAAP 
considers outstanding encumbrances as reservations of fund balances that are charged to expenditures 
in the period in which the goods or services are used or received. 
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Reconciliation from the Budget Basis to the GAAP Basis for the year ended June 30, 2011 is as follows. 
The following account information is reported in Note 6. 
 

Total
Administration Park Administration Park Recreation General

Account Account Account Account Account Fund
Adjustment to Expenditures
     To Increase - 
          Encumbrances - 
               June 30, 2010 3,535,854$         1,863,790$      7,977,862$         5,009,084$       1,701,190$      20,087,780$      
     To Decrease - 
          Encumbrances - 

               June 30, 2011 (4,523,667)         (3,824,165)      (6,821,790)         (7,197,605)       (2,597,646)      (24,964,873)       
               Total Adjustment (987,813)            (1,960,375)      1,156,072          (2,188,521)       (896,456)        (4,877,093)        

Net Change in Fund Balance:
          GAAP Basis (608,078)            1,457,162       606,050            3,748,230        (3,658,926)      1,544,438         
          Budget Basis (1,595,891)$        (503,213)$       1,762,122$         1,559,709$       (4,555,382)$     (3,332,655)$       

Montgomery County Prince George's County

 
 

(4) – DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 
 

(A) Cash and Investments   
 
The Commission's deposits and investments as of June 30, 2011, totaled $1,121,221,197. The 
Commission's unrestricted pool of deposits and investments ($407,650,572) is available to all funds, 
except for the Pension Trust Funds. 
 
Commission Cash and Investments 
 
Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits - At year-end, the carrying amount of cash deposits was a deficit of 
$1,568,193 and the bank balance was $1,773,253.  In addition, the Commission held cash at various 
locations totaling $251,242. Effective December 31, 2010, Section 343 of the Dodd-Frank Act amends the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Act to include noninterest-bearing transactions accounts as a new temporary 
deposit insurance account category.  Therefore, at June 30, 2011 the entire cash carrying amount is fully 
insured, without limit.   
 
In addition, the Commission had Certificates of Deposit with a carrying value (including accrued interest) 
of $111,386,319 at June 30, 2011. The certificates, with an average life of 246.73 days, were covered by 
collateral of $112,972,219, which is greater than bank balances for all applicable banks. 
 
The Commission requires collateral for the bank balances of deposits and investments to be held in the 
Commission's name by the trust department of a bank other than the pledging bank.  The Commission's 
policy was complied with throughout the year ended June 30, 2011. Collateral shall be maintained in 
excess of FDIC insurance coverage for all Commission bank cash accounts, certificates of deposits and 
time deposits. 
 
Money Market Deposits - At year end the carrying value (fair value) of deposits in investment grade 
money market accounts is $34,149,615. Of these deposits $7,918 relates to cash and investments 
restricted for construction. 
 
Investments - The Annotated Code of Maryland authorizes the Commission to invest in obligations for 
which the United States has pledged its full faith and credit for the payment of principal and interest, 
obligations that are issued by a Federal agency, repurchase agreements, bankers’ acceptances, 
commercial paper, money market mutual funds, the State Treasurer’s investment pool, and certificates of 
deposit. Commission bond proceeds may also be invested in municipal bonds and notes. The 
investments program also complies with the Commission’s internal investment policy. 
 
Statutes do not restrict the investment activity of the pension trust funds. 
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Custodial Credit Risk - Investments - For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of the 
failure of the counterparty, the Commission will not be able to recover the value of its investments or 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Statutes require that securities 
underlying repurchase agreements have a fair value of at least 102% of the cost of the investment.  If 
during the year, the fair value of securities underlying such investments falls below this required level, 
additional collateral is pledged or other collateral in the amount of the required level is substituted.  All 
collateral met statutory requirements and is held in the Commission’s name by a third-party custodian. 
 
Fixed Income Investments - Fixed income investments included in the Commission’s Pooled 
Investments at June 30, 2011 were as follows: 
 

 
 
Interest Rate Risk - The Commission manages its exposure to declines in fair value by limiting the 
maturity of its investment portfolio. The majority of investments shall be for a maximum maturity of one 
year. A portion of the portfolio may be invested in U.S. Government and U. S. Agency securities with a 
maturity of up to two years.  
 
Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligation. The Commission’s investment policy requires that investments in commercial paper, money 
market accounts and bankers acceptances have received ratings of the highest letter and numerical 
rating by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization as designated by the Securities 
and Exchange Commission. Up to 10% of bond proceeds may be invested in money market mutual funds 
that have not received the highest rating but are still recognized as investment grade. All related 
investments have received ratings of the highest letter quality, except for $7,918 (0.1%) of bond funds 
invested in a money market fund that is considered investment grade. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the 
magnitude of the Commission’s investment in a single issuer.  It is the Commission’s policy to diversify by 
investment type and institution in order to avoid unreasonable risks, with maximum limitation as follows: 
 

Weighted Average
Investment Type Fair Value Maturity (Days)

Municipal Bonds 1,225,188$       0.72
U.S. Treasury Bills 5,132,672        239.82
U.S Treasury Notes 15,133,247       320.67
Federal Farm Credit Bank 18,727,261       173.60
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation Notes 29,506,481       19.83
Maryland State Investment Pool 43,184,333       46.00
Federal National Mortgage Association Notes 49,234,755       247.81
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Association Notes 50,138,989       117.60
Federal Home Loan Bank Notes 57,514,442       278.76
Total Fair Value 269,797,368$   
Portfolio Weighted Average Maturity 170.76
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Diversification by Investment Type Maximum Percent of Portfolio*
U.S. Government Securities 100 %
U.S. Agency Securities 60
Repurchase Agreements 60
Certificates of Deposit (Including Time Deposits)  ** 25
Bankers' Acceptances 50
Bankers’ Acceptances – Non-U.S. 5
Commercial Paper 10
Pooled Investments 25
Money Market Mutual Funds (10%/fund) 25
Bond Proceeds:
     Municipal Securities 100
     Money Market Mutual Funds – Highest Rating 100
     Money Market Mutual Funds – Investment Grade 10

 
Diversification by Institution Maximum Percent of Portfolio*
Approved Broker/Dealers and Financial Institutions 30      %
Money Market Mutual Funds by Fund 10      
U.S. Government Agency by Agency 20      
Bankers Acceptances by Institution 20      
Commercial Banks for CD's and Time Deposits** 20      

*   At time of purchase
** Certificates of deposit are classified as deposits for financial reporting purposes.  

The Commission is currently in compliance with this policy.  
 
Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) Cash and Investments 
 
Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits - For cash deposits and cash equivalents, custodial credit risk is the risk that in 
the event of a bank failure, the government's deposits may not be returned to it. 
 
The amount of ERS's total cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2011, was $17,862,018.  Cash deposits in the 
bank account totaled $91,895 that was insured and collateralized.  At June 30, 2011, ERS held $17,770,123 of 
cash equivalents in its custodial investment accounts. 
 
As of June 30, 2011, ERS's cash equivalents were exposed to custodial credit risk as follows: 
 

Uninsured and held by custodial bank not in ERS's name  82,073$      

 
 

Investments - The Board of Trustees ("Board") of ERS is authorized by the Trust Agreement dated July 26, 1972 
and most recently amended September 16, 2009 to invest and reinvest the Trust Fund, as may be determined by 
investment counsel selected by the Commission.  The Board is authorized to formulate investment policies, 
develop investment manager guidelines and objectives, and approve the retention of qualified advisors. The 
Commission approves new investment managers. 
 
The Trust Fund shall be diversified across investment classes and among investment managers in order to 
achieve an optimal balance between risk and return.  The Board established target allocations for the authorized 
investment classes as follows: 
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Investments - The Board of Trustees ("Board") of ERS is authorized by the Trust Agreement dated July 26, 1972 
and most recently amended September 16, 2009 to invest and reinvest the Trust Fund, as may be determined by 
investment counsel selected by the Commission.  The Board is authorized to formulate investment policies, 
develop investment manager guidelines and objectives, and approve the retention of qualified advisors. The 
Commission approves new investment managers. 
 
The Trust Fund shall be diversified across investment classes and among investment managers in order to 
achieve an optimal balance between risk and return.  The Board established target allocations for the authorized 
investment classes as follows: 
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U. S. Equities     35 %
Non-U.S. Equities 20
U.S. Core Fixed Income 15
U.S. Long Duration Fixed income 10
Alternative Investments 8
U.S. High Yield Fixed Income 7
U.S.Real Estate (Private) 5
       Total         100 %

 
 

Trust Fund assets should be invested to obtain an appropriate long-term total return consistent with the overriding 
goal of limiting the risk of a large loss.  
 
Each investment manager has a set of guidelines, which contain investment objectives, and risk control 
provisions, which are appropriate for each manager’s mission. Investment managers have discretion within the 
constraints of these guidelines and are subject to regular review by the Board.  The Trust Fund has guidelines, 
which apply broadly to each asset class as follows: 
 
U.S. Equity 

• U.S. Equity investment managers are limited to no more than 5% of the value of the portfolio in cash 
equivalents at any time. 

• The U.S. Equity Composite should match the Russell 3000 Index in terms of capitalization and growth 
characteristics. 

• 75% to 85% should be invested in “large capitalization stocks”. 
• 15% to 25% should be invested in “small and mid-capitalization stocks”. 

 
Non-U.S. Equity 

• Cash equivalent exposure is limited to 5%. 
• 80% to 100% should be invested in “developed markets”. 
• 0% to 20% should be invested in “emerging markets”.  

 
Fixed Income Guidelines 

• The Fixed Income Composite is limited to 20% of its value in cash equivalents at any time.  
• A single issuer cannot exceed 5% of the market value of the fixed income composite at any time. 
• Duration of the fixed income composite should remain within +/- 1.5 years relative to the asset class 

benchmarks. The duration of the fixed income composite at June 30, 2010 was 7.50 years with the Merrill 
Lynch BB/B and the Barclays Aggregate at 4.76 and 5.19 years, respectively. 

• The fixed income composite is expected to maintain an aggregate weighting of at least a single A. 
• The fixed income composite may contain an allocation to opportunistic investments and distressed 

securities. 
• Build America Bonds issued by Montgomery County and Prince George’s County are prohibited. 

 
Real Estate Guidelines 

• Cash equivalent exposure is limited to 10%. 
• The maximum allocation by geographic region and property type is limited to 150% of its weight in the 

index and a minimum of 50% of its weight in the index. 
• No individual property investment is expected to exceed 7.5% of the real estate composite at any time. 
• The valuation objective is to accurately estimate the net asset value on a daily basis.  The Valuation 

Consultant (VC) obtains an independent third-party appraisal for each property at least every 12 months.  
Monthly, the VC provides a list of property values that is based on a portfolio overview, updated 
discounted cash flow models, and/or limited scope, restricted appraisals and any facts regarding any 
event that occurs (i.e. lease or sale) that could impact property value.  
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Alternative Investment Guidelines 
• Investments will be structured privately in the form of limited partnerships and diversified among the 

following investment types:  energy, mining, timber, agriculture, and infrastructure. 
• The portfolio is expected to be diversified by geographic location with the following weightings:  U.S. 

(65%-75%), Non-U.S. Developed (15%-20%), and Non-U.S. Emerging (10%-15%). 
• The fund will be diversified by vintage year making primary investments during 2010, 2011, and 2012, 

each being equally weighted at 33% (with a range from 30% to 35%).  
• No single partnership commitment is expected to be more than 20% of the real assets composite or more 

than 20% of the portfolio of a fund-of-funds manager.  
 
Unless the Board grants prior authorization, an investment manager may not: 

• Purchase securities on margin. 
• Sell uncovered call options or sell put options. 
• Leverage the portfolio. 
• Sell securities short. 
• Purchase commingled funds, mutual funds, or common trusts. 
• Own more than 10% of any class of securities of any one issuer. 
• Purchase letter stock, private placements, or sell securities restricted in a similar manner, other than 

those provided by SEC Rule 144A. 
• Invest in commodities, or any vehicle that would leverage the portfolio. 

 
Derivatives Policy Statement- A Derivatives Policy Statement identifies and allows common derivative 
investments and strategies, which are consistent with the Investment Policy Statement.  The guidelines identify 
transaction-level and portfolio-level risk control procedures and documentation requirements. Managers are 
required to measure and monitor exposure to counterparty credit risk.  All counterparties must have commercial 
paper credit ratings of at least A1 or equivalent rating. The duration and other risk exposure limits specified in the 
managers’ guidelines are expected to be satisfied on an ongoing basis.  Investment managers are permitted to 
use such derivatives for hedging purposes, including cross-hedging of currency exposures, to replicate the 
risk/return profile of an asset or asset class, and to tactically change country exposure.  Derivative securities such 
as “plain vanilla” collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs) and structured notes are allowed.  CMOs which are 
not “plain vanilla” are restricted to 5% of a manager’s portfolio.  Any use of derivatives not listed above is 
prohibited without written approval of the Board.  At June 30, 2011, the System held derivatives with fair market 
values of approximately $1,837 with an underlying notional market value of -$2,625,961.  Gains and losses are 
determined based on quoted market values and recorded in the statement of changes in plan net assets.  The 
objective of Statement No. 53, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments” is to enhance the 
usefulness and comparability of derivative instrument information reported by state and local governments. 
 
The following uses of derivatives are prohibited:   
 

• Leverage. Derivatives shall not be used to magnify exposure to an asset beyond that which would be 
allowed by the guidelines. 

• Unrelated Speculation. Derivatives shall not be used to create exposures to securities, currencies, 
indices, or any other financial variable unless such exposures would be allowed by the manager’s 
guidelines if created with non-derivative securities. 

 
Typically, investment advisors enter into foreign exchange contracts to make payment for international 
investments. Foreign exchange contracts are agreements to exchange the currency of one country for the 
currency of another country at an agreed-upon price and settlement date.  The investment advisor uses these 
contracts primarily for its international investments to settle pending trades.  To reduce the risk of counterparty 
nonperformance, the investment advisors generally enter into these contracts with institutions meeting high 
standards of credit worthiness.  The realized and unrealized gain/loss on contracts is included in the ERS’ net 
assets and represents the fair value of the contracts on June 30, 2011.  The ERS’ contracts to purchase and sell 
by foreign currencies were as follows: 
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Foreign Exchange Contracts Settled as of June 30, 2011: 
    Realized    Realized 

Currency  Purchases  Gain/(Loss)  Sells  Gain/(Loss) 
Australian dollar  $               362,072  $           (1,035)  $  (1,803,153)  $         (1,114) 
Brazilian real  1,552,821  (1,075)  (9,714)  (120) 
British pound sterling  6,464,297   (34,069)  (32,516)  51 
Canadian dollar  -  -  (2,572,316)  (9,645) 
Czech koruna  114,472  (1,147)  (18,394)  (90) 
Danish krone  -  -  (147,168)  531 
Euro  3,308,381  (466)  (5,732,116)   8,794 
Hong Kong dollar  3,242,215  (1,137)  (304,587)  30 
Iceland krona  -  -  (3,507)  (543) 
Japanese yen  736,601  2,303  (117,864)  (52) 
Mexican peso  151,010  394  (58,906)  (124) 
Norwegian krone  496,492  (1,026)  (101,706)  (6) 
Singapore dollar  605,698  (2413  (180,346)  61 
South Korean won  694,136  (810)  -  - 
Swedish krona  397,926  52  (21,547)  43 
Swiss franc  42,235  (483)  (1,558,245)  3,189 
Turkish Lira  -  -  (116,504)  (144) 
 
 
Foreign Exchange Contracts Pending June 30, 2011: 

    Unrealized    Unrealized 
Currency  Purchases  Gain/(Loss)  Sells  Gain/(Loss) 

Canadian dollar  $          290,760  $             (250)  $                 -  $                - 
Czech dollar  -  -         (70,288)                 (3) 
Euro  959,986  (1,953)  (391,183)  417 
Hong Kong dollar  -  -  (1,100,341)  (158) 
Japanese yen  102,598  (254)  -  - 
Mexican peso  -  -  (122,334)  (364) 
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ERS’s investments at June 30, 2011 were as follows: 
 

Investment Type        Fair Value
Common stock  $          399,983,597 
Preferred stock 1,096,083
Convertible equity 1,463,463
Venture Capital and Partnerships 14,630,846
Government bonds 18,576,166
Government agencies 14,719,346
Provincial bonds 3,329,047
Corporate bonds 67,324,559
Corporate convertible bonds 3,673,870
Exchange equity traded fund 2,507,827
Government mortgage-backed securities 19,726,187
Government-issued commercial mortgage-backed 324,881
Commercial mortgage-backed 4,951,753
Asset backed securities 1,700,000
Non-government backed CMOs 2,290,293
Index linked government bonds 5,024,458
Fixed income mutual funds 22,821,604
Real estate 26,814,937
Cash & cash equivalent derivative-options 1,837
Short term investment funds 13,113,589
Securities lending short term collateral investment pool 67,213,393
Cash 4,654,697

Total Investments  $          695,942,433 

 
 

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments – For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the 
failure of the counterparty, the ERS will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities 
that are in the possession of an outside party.  Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the 
securities are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the government, and are held by either a) the 
counterparty or b) the counterparty’s trust department or agent but not in the government’s name.  The ERS 
requires that all investments be clearly marked as to ownership and to the extent possible, shall be registered in 
the name of the ERS. 
 
Of the ERS’ $695.9 million in investments at June 30, 2011, $67.2 million were cash collateral reinvestment 
securities acquired by the custodian, whom is also the lending agent/counterparty.  This is consistent with the 
ERS’ securities lending agreement in place with the custodian. 
 
The fair value of loaned securities collateralized by cash collateral as of June 30, 2011 and cash collateral 
received from borrowers as of June 30, 2010 are presented by type below: 
 
 

Collateral Fair Value
Global equities  $     6,835,091 
U.S. agencies 551,428
U.S. corporate fixed 12,199,329
U.S. equities 27,491,536
U.S. government fixed 20,136,009
Total  $   67,213,393 
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Interest Rate Risk – Each investment manager has duration targets and bands that control interest rate risk; 
however, the ERS has no policy relating to interest rate risk. 
 
As of June 30, 2011, the ERS had the following fixed income investments and short term investments with the 
following maturities: 
 

Investment Type Fair Value
Weighted Average 

Maturity-Years
Asset backed securities 1,700,000 21.905464
Commercial mortgage-backed 4,951,753 28.294274
Corporate bonds 67,324,558 12.999462
Corporate convertible bonds 3,673,870 22.037408
Equity exchange traded funds 2,507,827 N/A
Fixed income mutual funds 22,821,604 N/A
Government agencies 14,719,346 10.859632
Government bonds 18,576,166 15.311719
Government mortgage backed securities 19,726,187 26.554355
Gov't issued commercial mortgage-backed 324,881 9.242050
Index linked government bonds 5,024,458 13.675478
Municipal/Provincial bonds 3,329,047 26.052405
Non-government backed CMOs 2,290,293 30.088504
Short term investment funds 13,113,589 N/A

Totals 180,083,579 
Portfolio Weighted Average Maturity 16.650338  

 
 
Collateral ized Mortgage Obligations - Collateralized Mortgage Obligations are a type of mortgage-backed 
security that creates several pools of pass-through rates for different classes of bonds, called tranches. The 
tranches have their own risk characteristics with varying maturities. These securities are based on cash flows 
from interest payments on underlying mortgages.  Therefore, they are sensitive to prepayments by mortgagees, 
which may result from a decline in interest rates.  The repayments of principal and interest from the pass-through 
securities are used to retire the bonds in an established order of maturity.  The ERS held $2,290,293 in CMOs at 
June 30, 2011.  
 
Asset-backed Securit ies – Asset-backed securities (ABS) are bond or notes backed by loan paper or 
accounts receivable originated by banks, credit card companies, or other providers of credit.  The originator of the 
loan or accounts receivable paper sells it to a specially created trust, which repackages it as securities. Brokerage 
firms underwrite the securities and reoffer them to the public. ERS held $1,700,000 in ABS at June 30, 2011. 
 
Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  The credit risk of a debt instrument is measured by a nationally recognized statistical rating agency 
such as Standard & Poor’s Services.  Individual manager guidelines require investment managers to follow 
certain controls, documentation and risk management procedures.  Managers are required to measure and 
monitor exposure to counterparty credit risk.  All counterparties must have commercial paper credit ratings of at 
least A1 or equivalent rating. 
 
Individual investment manager guidelines include limitations on the percentage of securities below investment 
grade and various types of securities including derivatives.  A Derivatives Policy Statement identifies and allows 
common derivative investments and strategies which are consistent with the Investment Policy Statement. 
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Credit Quality Ratings as of June 30, 2011: 
 
 

Credit Quality Distribution for Services  % of Total Portfolio 
Agency Government  6.040% 
Agency AAA  1.569% 
Agency AA  0.082% 
Agency A  0.240% 
Agency BBB  0.036% 
Agency BB  0.037% 
Agency CCC  0.024% 
Agency Not Rated  0.119% 
Asset Backed Securities AAA  0.092% 
Asset Backed Securities AA  0.056% 
Asset Backed Securities A  0.004% 
Asset Backed Securities BB  0.022% 
Asset Backed Securities B  0.030% 
Asset Backed Securities CCC  0.017% 
Asset Backed Securities Not Rated  0.024% 
Commercial Mortgage-Backed AAA  0.487% 
Commercial Mortgage-Backed AA  0.043% 
Commercial Mortgage-Backed Not Rated  0.182% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s AAA  0.156% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s AA  0.003% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s A  0.022% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s BBB  0.009% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s B  0.083% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s CCC  0.023% 
Non-Government Backed C.M.O.s Not Rated  0.032% 
Corporate Bonds AAA  0.013% 
Corporate Bonds AA  0.510% 
Corporate Bonds A  1.930% 
Corporate Bonds BBB  2.056% 
Corporate Bonds BB  0.868% 
Corporate Bonds B  0.941% 
Corporate Bonds CCC  0.065% 
Corporate Bonds CC  0.052% 
Corporate Bonds Not Rated  3.238% 
Corporate Convertible Bonds A  0.111% 
Corporate Convertible Bonds BB  0.197% 
Corporate Convertible Bonds B  0.180% 
Corporate Convertible Bonds CCC  0.020% 
Corporate Convertible Bonds Not Rated  0.019% 
Municipal/Provincial Bonds AAA  0.068% 
Municipal/Provincial Bonds AA  0.253% 
Municipal/Provincial Bonds A  0.123% 
Municipal/Provincial Bonds Not Rated  0.035% 
Government Mortgage Backed Securities AAA  0.011% 
Government Mortgage Backed Securities Not Rated  0.191% 
Gov't-issued Commercial Mortgage-Backed AAA  0.038% 
Other Fixed Income Not Rated  3.267% 
Short Term Investment Funds Not Rated  1.884% 
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Foreign Currency Risk – The ERS does not have a policy for foreign currency risk.  Foreign currency 
is intentionally unhedged. 
 
The ERS’ exposure to foreign currency risk at June 30, 2011, was as follows: 
 

Investment Type Currency Fair Value 
Government Bonds Canadian dollar $                  289,868 
Government Bonds Euro 28,487 
Government Bonds Mexican peso 346,103 
Government Agencies Brazilian real 857,811 
Government Agencies Indonesian rupiah 965,678 
Government Agencies South Korean won 376,678 
Government Agencies Philippine peso 306,800 
Corporate Bonds Australian dollar 218,137 
Corporate Bonds South Korean won 289,701 
Corporate Bonds Mexican peso 156,771 
Common Stock Brazilian real 1,282,650 
Common Stock Swiss franc 1,052,743 
Common Stock Czech koruna 268,074 
Common Stock Euro 10,663,442 
Common Stock British pound sterling 4,006,753 
Common Stock Hong Kong dollar 6,017,328 
Common Stock Japanese yen 5,757,636 
Common Stock South Korean won 372,622 
Common Stock Mexican peso 416,304 
Common Stock Norwegian krone 2,647,950 
Common Stock Swedish krona 1,321,254 
Common Stock Singapore dollar 626,601 
Cash British pound sterling 1,966 
Cash Australian dollar 2,733 

Total 
 

$             38,274,090 
 
 
Cash Received as Securit ies Lending Collateral 
 
The following table details the net income from securities lending for the period ending June 30, 2011: 
 

Security lending income 166,614$      
Less security lending fees (62,248)         
Net securites lending income 104,366$      

 
The ERS accounts for securities lending transactions in accordance with GASB No. 28 Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Securities Lending Transactions, which established standards of accounting and 
financial reporting for securities lending transactions.  
 
The Board of Trustees authorized the lending of fixed income securities, which activity is managed by the 
custodian bank.  The Board of Trustees authorized a securities lending loan cap of 30% effective October 
6, 2010 with an increase to 50% effective February 1, 2011. There were no violations of legal or 
contractual provisions, and no borrower or lending agent default losses known to the securities lending 
agent as of June 30, 2011.  
 
Securities are loaned against collateral that may include cash, U.S. government securities, and 
irrevocable letters of credit.  U.S. government securities are loaned against collateral valued at 102% of 
the market value of the securities plus any accrued interest.  Non-U.S. government securities are loaned 
against collateral valued at 105% of the market value of the securities plus any accrued interest.  Non-
cash collateral cannot be pledged or sold unless the borrower defaults.  Consequently, the non-cash 
collateral has not been reported as an asset or liability on the Statement of Plan Net Assets.  All securities 
loans can be terminated on demand by either the lender or the borrower, although the average term of 
overall loans were approximately 130 days in 2011.  
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Cash open collateral is invested in a short term investment pool, the Core USA Collateral Section, which had an 
interest sensitivity of 21 days as of this statement date.  Cash collateral may also be invested separately in “term 
loans”, in which case the investments match the loan term.  These loans can be terminated on demand by either 
lender or borrower.  There are no dividends or coupon payments owing on the securities lent.  Securities lending 
earnings are credited to the ERS’ accounts on approximately the fifteenth day of the following month.   
 
The custodian bank’s responsibilities include performing appropriate borrower and collateral investment credit 
analyses, demanding adequate types and levels of collateral, and complying with applicable Department of Labor 
and Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council regulations concerning securities lending.  Loss 
indemnification is provided when securities are not returned due to the insolvency of a borrower and the trustee 
bank fails to fulfill its contractual responsibilities relating to the lending of those securities to that borrower. 
 
The following table presents the fair values of the underlying securities, and the value of the collateral pledged at 
June 30, 2011: 

Securities Lent 
 

Fair Value 
 Cash Collateral 

Received* 
Fixed income securities       $    32,886,766  $       33,585,673 
Domestic equities  27,491,536  28,006,619 
Global equities  6,835,091  7,124,826 
     
Total     $      67,213,393  $       68,717,118 

 
*The securities collateral value is based on the ERS’ pro rata share of the value of the securities collateral 
maintained at The Northern Trust Bank on the program wide collateralization levels. 
 
Other Post-Employment Benefits (the “Trust”) Cash and Investments 
 
The Trust had $17,551 in money market funds at June 30, 2011. The trust participates in the Commission’s 
pooled cash for payment of benefits, and had equity in pooled cash balance of $969,466. Investments in mutual 
funds totaled $11,152,969. 
 
Investments - The Board of Trustees of the Trust ("Board") is authorized by the Trust Agreement dated July 1, 
1999 and amended May 16, 2007 to invest and reinvest the Trust Fund. The Board is authorized to formulate 
investment policies, develop investment manager guidelines and objectives, and approve the retention of qualified 
advisors and investment managers. The target allocations as established by the Board for the authorized 
investment classes during fiscal year 2011 are as follows: 
 

Asset Class Minimum Maximum 
    
Equity Funds   
Index Fund 90% 100% 
    
Cash and Equivalents 2% 10% 

 
The Trust’s investments in mutual funds at June 30, 2011 were as follows: 

 
Investment Type        Fair Value
Equity Index Fund  $       11,152,969 
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Cash and investment balances are shown in the financial statements as follows:

Statement of Net Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments 386,980,053$         
Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments -

Unspent Bonds Proceeds 6,365,777               
Statement of Net Assets - Fiduciary Funds
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments - Pension Trust Funds 969,466                 
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments - Private Purpose Trust Funds 16,974,867             
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments - Agency Funds 2,726,186               
Cash and Marketable Securities - Pension Trust Funds 639,991,455           
Collateral for Securities Lending Transactions - Pension Trust Funds 67,213,393             

Total 1,121,221,197$      
They are composed of:

Cash in Banks of Commission (1,568,193)$           
Cash of Employees' Retirement System Pension Trust Fund 91,895                   
Cash in Other Post Employment Benefits Fund -                            
Cash in Other Locations - Commission 251,242                 
Money Market Deposits of Commission 34,149,615             
Money Market Deposits in Other Post Employment Benefits Fund 17,551                   
Certificates of Deposit of Commission 111,386,319           
Fixed Income Securities In Commission's Investment Pool 269,797,367           
Mutual funds in Other Post Employment Benefits Fund 11,152,969             
Investments of Employees' Retirement System Pension Trust Fund

Equity Investments 402,543,143           
Fixed Income Securities 180,083,579           
Real Estate 26,814,937             
Venture Capital and Partnerships 14,630,846             
Cash 4,654,697               
Cash & Cash Equivalent Derivative-Options 1,837                     
Collateral for Securities Lending Transactions 67,213,393             

Total 1,121,221,197$      
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(B) Capital Assets 
 
A summary of governmental activities capital assets at June 30, 2011 is as follows:  

 

Transfers/
July 1, 2010 Increases Decreases Contributions June 30, 2011

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 317,847,593$     4,850,815$       -$                     -$                    322,698,408$     
Construction in progress 91,900,451         32,610,297       (1,803,993)       (5,194,796)      117,511,959        

Total capital assets not being depreciated 409,748,044       37,461,112       (1,803,993)       (5,194,796)      440,210,367       

Other capital assets, being depreciated
Buildings and improvements 201,946,631       181,943            -                      3,413,985       205,542,559       
Infrastructure 230,405,254       -                       -                      1,780,811       232,186,065       
Machinery, equipment and intangibles 86,705,928         4,048,713         (658,879)          -                     90,095,762         

Total other capital assets 519,057,813       4,230,656         (658,879)          5,194,796       527,824,386       

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and improvements (119,114,498)       (5,433,614)        -                      -                     (124,548,112)      
Infrastructure (114,624,826)      (5,580,884)        -                      -                     (120,205,710)      
Machinery, equipment and intangibles (62,219,689)        (6,070,568)        658,879           -                     (67,631,378)        

Total accumulated depreciation (295,959,013)      (17,085,066)      658,879           -                     (312,385,200)      

Total other capital asset, net 223,098,800       (12,854,410)      -                      5,194,796       215,439,186       

Governmental activities capital assets, net 632,846,844$     24,606,702$     (1,803,993)$     -$                    655,649,553$     
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Summaries of business-type activities capital assets at June 30, 2011, made up of two major enterprise funds, 
are as follows: 
 

July 1, 2010 Increases Decreases
Montgomery County Enterprise Fund
Capital assets not being depreciated:
     Land 11,584,468$       -$                  -$               

     Construction in progress 397,888            -                   -                 
Total capital assets not being depreciated 11,982,356        -                   -                 

Capital assets being depreciated
     Buildings and improvements 26,999,848        -                   -                 
     Machinery, equipment and intangibles 1,680,427          30,188            -                 
Total capital assets being depreciated 28,680,275        30,188            -                 

Less accumulated depreciation for:
     Buildings and improvements (15,028,211)       (1,245,578)       -                 
     Machinery, equipment and intangibles (1,360,025)         (48,933)           -                 
Total accumulated depreciation (16,388,236)       (1,294,511)        -                 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 12,292,039        (1,264,323)       -                 

Capital assets, net 24,274,395$       (1,264,323)$      -$               

Prince George's County Enterprise Fund
Capital assets not being depreciated:
     Land 7,779,131$        -$                  -$               

Capital assets being depreciated:
     Buildings and improvements 72,270,589        -                   -                 
     Machinery, equipment and intangibles 5,106,641          238,842           (21,887)         
Total capital assets being depreciated 77,377,230        238,842           (21,887)         

Less accumulated depreciation for:
     Buildings and improvements (27,401,853)       (2,071,630)       -                 
     Machinery, equipment and intangibles (3,665,951)         (233,959)          21,887          
Total accumulated depreciation (31,067,804)       (2,305,589)       21,887          

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 46,309,426        (2,066,747)       -                 

Capital assets, net 54,088,557$       (2,066,747)$      -$               

Total Business-type activities 78,362,952$       (3,331,070)$      -$               

June 30, 2011

11,584,468$      

397,888           
11,982,356        

26,999,848        
1,710,615         

28,710,463        

(16,273,789)       
(1,408,958)        

(17,682,747)       

11,027,716        

23,010,072$      

7,779,131$        

72,270,589        
5,323,596         

77,594,185        

(29,473,483)       
(3,878,023)        

(33,351,506)       

44,242,679        

52,021,810$      

75,031,882$      

 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the Commission as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

Governmental activities:
General Government
County Planning and Zoning
Park Operations and Maintenance
Recreation Programs

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities

Total depreciation expense - business-type activities:
Recreational and Cultural Facilities

346,452$             
626,343               

13,859,250           
2,253,021             

17,085,066$          

3,600,100$           
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Construction Commitments - The Commission is committed to $46,888,237 for construction contracts for work 
to be performed in subsequent years. 
 

(C) Interfund Receivables, Payables, and Transfers 
 

The Commission had one interfund receivable and payable balance at June 30, 2011. The Montgomery County 
Capital Projects Fund has a payable balance of $6,553,971 to the Montgomery County Parks Fund. The short 
term borrowing is to remove a cash shortfall in the Capital Projects Fund.  
 
The Commission had the following interfund transfers during fiscal year 2011: 
 

Montgomery Prince George's
County County Non-major
Capital Capital Governmental Proprietary

Interfund Transfers: General Projects Projects Funds Funds Total 
Transfers In
     General Fund - Administration Account 700,000$          -$                 -$                   1,578,000$        -$                     2,278,000$          
     General Fund - Park Account -                    350,000          21,304,000        16,981,208        -                       38,635,208          
     General Fund - Recreation Account -                    -                  -                    -                    9,789,550            9,789,550            
     Special Revenue Fund -                    -                  -                    -                    -                       -                       
     Capital Projects 703,215           -                  -                    -                    -                       703,215              
     Total Transfers In 1,403,215$        350,000$        21,304,000$      18,559,208$      9,789,550$           51,405,973$         

Transfers Out
     General Fund - Park Account 700,000$          1,849$           701,366$          -$                   -$                     1,403,215$          
     Debt Service Fund 16,981,208        -                  -                    -                    -                       16,981,208          
     Capital Projects 21,654,000        -                  -                    -                    -                       21,654,000          
     Special Revenue Fund 1,578,000         -                  -                    -                    -                       1,578,000            
     Enterprise Fund 9,789,550         -                  -                    -                    -                       9,789,550            

     Total Transfers Out 50,702,758$      1,849$           701,366$          -$                   -$                     51,405,973$         

 
 
A majority of the transfers were used to provide funding for the Debt Service Fund for Park Acquisition and 
Development Bonds ($16,981,208) and current funding for Capital Projects ($21,654,000) 
 
Proprietary fund transfers are made up of the following: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The Commission’s policy is to account for the construction of Prince George’s County Enterprise Fund assets in 
the Capital Projects Fund until completed.  Once completed, the assets are transferred from Governmental 
Activities Capital Assets and capitalized in the Prince George’s County Enterprise Fund.   
 
In addition to the above transfers, tax revenues of $2,100,896 not needed to pay current debt service were 
contributed by the Advanced Land Acquisition Debt Service Funds to the Advanced Land Acquisition Accounts in 
the Private Purpose Trust Funds.  
 

Interfund Transfers:
Transfers In

Prince George's
County

Enterprise
Fund

Total 
Proprietary

Funds

     General Fund - Recreation Account 9,789,550             9,789,550      

     Total Transfers In 9,789,550$            9,789,550$     
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(D) Operating Leases  
 

The Commission is committed under several operating leases for office space and office equipment expiring at 
various dates through 2014.  Each agreement provides for termination in the event of nonappropriation of funds.   
 
Future minimum commitments under operating leases at June 30, 2011 are as follows ($000's): 
 

Prince
Montgomery George's 

Year Ending June 30  Total County County
2012 2,480             518                 1,962             
2013 2,652             385                 2,267             
2014 2,508             309                 2,199             
2015 1,066             309                 757               
Total minimum lease payments 8,706$           1,521$             7,185$           

Operating Leases

 
In fiscal year 2011, expenditures in the General Fund included $1,614,814 relating to the rental of office space 
and $1,134,527 relating to rental and other charges for rented equipment.   

 
(E) Long-Term Obligations 

 
Notes and Loans Payable - Notes payable and loans are only reported at the Government-wide level.  
Payments required to maturity on notes payable at June 30, 2011 are as follows ($000’s): 

 

 
General Obligation Bonds - The Commission is authorized to issue general obligation bonds for the acquisition 
of park land and the development of parks and recreational facilities, designated as Park Acquisition and 
Development Bonds ("Park Bonds"); to provide resources for advance land acquisition for highways, schools and 
other public purposes, designated as Advance Land Acquisition Bonds ("Advance Land Bonds"); and to refund 
both Park and Advance Land Bonds.  The general obligation bonds are issued on the full faith and credit of the 
Commission and the county for which the bonds are issued.  
 
Mandatory taxes of 3.6 cents per $100 of real property assessed valuation (9 cents for personal property) in 
Montgomery County and at least 4 cents per $100 of real property assessed valuation (10 cents for personal 
property) in Prince George's County are required by Article 28 of the Annotated Code of Maryland to be levied in 
the Metropolitan District in the respective counties for the payment of Park Bond debt service.  In 2011, debt 
service payments approximated 0.26 cents per $100 of real property and 0.65 
cents per $100 of personal property for Montgomery County and 1.48 cents for real property and 3.70 cents for 
personal property for Prince George’s County.  The remainder of the proceeds of the mandatory taxes was used 
for operating and maintaining the park system of the respective counties. 
 
The Advance Land Bonds are payable from limited annual ad valorem property taxes which are levied by the 
respective county on all property assessed for the purpose of county taxation.   
 
 
 
 
 

Year Ending
June 30 Total Principal Interest
2012 646$      368$        5$           
2013 113        -              -             

Montgomery County
Governmental

Principal Interest
258$          15$          
110            3             

Prince George's County
Governmental

Total payments 759$      368$        5$           368$          18$          
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The debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation bonds, for each of the subsequent five years and 
in five-year increments thereafter is as follows (000’s): 
 
 

Total Total Total Total Total Total
Fiscal Park Park Park ALA ALA ALA 
Year Principal Interest Payments Principal Interest Payments

2012 2,515          904              3,419          240              79                319              
2013 2,620          824              3,444          240              71                311              
2014 2,345          747              3,092          235              61                296              
2015 2,380          672              3,052          230              51                281              
2016 1,835          603              2,438          120              45                165              
2017-2021 9,085          2,030          11,115        600              157              757              
2022-2026 4,700          679              5,379          480              40                520              
2027-2031 1,230          68                1,298          -               -               -               
Totals 26,710$      6,527$        33,237$      2,145$        504$           2,649$        

Total Commission
Total Total Total Total Total Total General

Fiscal Park Park Park ALA ALA ALA Obligation
Year Principal Interest Payments Principal Interest Payments Bonds

2012 9,188          2,485          11,673        -                   -                   -                   15,411                 
2013 9,410          2,189          11,599        -                   -                   -                   15,354                 
2014 7,912          1,910          9,822          -                   -                   -                   13,210                 
2015 7,240          1,610          8,850          -                   -                   -                   12,183                 
2016 6,568          1,302          7,870          -                   -                   -                   10,473                 
2017 - 2021 19,758        3,097          22,855        -                   -                   -                   34,727                 
2022 - 2026 5,315          671              5,986          -                   -                   -                   11,885                 
2027 - 2031 535              23                558              -                   -                   -                   1,856                    
Totals 65,926$      13,287$      79,213$      -$                 -$                 -$                 115,099$             

Montgomery County General Obligation Bonds

Governmental Activities

Prince George's County General Obligation Bonds

Governmental Activities
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Outstanding General Obligation Bonds - General obligation bonds outstanding at June 30, 2011, consist of the 
following individual issues (000's): 
 

 
 
Notes:  (1) The CC-2 and EE-2 Bonds include Advance Refunding and Park Acquisition and Development Project 

Bonds. 
 
Revenue Bonds and Revenue Notes Payable - The Commission is authorized to issue revenue bonds and 
notes to finance the cost of revenue producing facilities and to refund outstanding bonds.  The revenue bonds and 
notes are not general obligations of the Commission or county for which they are issued and are payable solely 
from revenues generated from revenue producing facilities.  The Commission’s revenue bonds and revenue notes 
payable, which totaled $2,208,552 (net of a deferred amount of $32,063) at June 30, 2011, are accounted for in 
the Montgomery County Enterprise Fund.  Debt service expenditures for the revenue bonds and notes totaled 
$1,282,843 for the fiscal year.  There were no revenue bonds or revenue notes payable for Prince George’s 
County.   

Effective Final FY 2012 Outstanding
Interest Rate Maturity Serial Original at

Series at Date of Sale Dated Date Payment Issue June 30, 2011
Montgomery County
Park Acquisition and Development Bonds

Series CC-2 (Note 1) 3.7819 12/01/02 12/01/22 860$           12,155$       5,690$           
Series FF-2 3.8457 11/15/04 12/01/24 160            4,000          3,040             
Series HH-2 Current refunding 3.1807 07/15/05 07/01/14 370            5,445          1,410             
Series I I-2 3.9651 03/15/07 04/01/27 185            4,700          3,960             
Series LL-2 Advance and Current Refunding 2.4059 05/21/09 11/01/20 730            8,405          7,780             
Series MM-2 3.4803 05/21/09 11/01/28 210            5,250          4,830             

2,515          39,955        26,710           
Advance Land Acquisition Bonds

ALA Refunding Bonds of 2002, Series DD-2 3.4748 12/01/02 12/01/14 160            1,550          625               
ALA Bonds of 2004 Series 3.8457 11/15/04 12/01/24 80             2,000          1,520             

240            3,550          2,145             
Total Montgomery County General
     Obligation Bonds 2,755$        43,505$       28,855$          

Prince George's County
Park Acquisition and Development Bonds

Series W-2 6.4000 06/25/98 07/01/12 365$           7,325$        745$              
Series BB-2 Advance Refunding 3.3944 12/01/02 07/01/14 1,725          21,110         5,805             
Series EE-2 (Note 1) 3.2824 03/15/04 01/15/24 2,710          37,525        24,360           
Series GG-2 Currrent Refunding 3.1053 07/15/05 07/01/12 1,080          13,685        2,130             
Series JJ-2 4.3180 05/15/07 05/01/27 355            8,900          7,480             
Series KK-2 Current Refunding 3.2004 04/10/08 05/01/18 1,688          17,300        12,395           
Series NN-2 Advance Refunding 2.4212 03/04/10 05/01/21 1,265          14,080        13,010           

9,188          119,925       65,925           
Total Prince George's County

     General Obligation Bonds 9,188$        119,925$      65,925$          
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Outstanding General Obligation Bonds - General obligation bonds outstanding at June 30, 2011, consist of the 
following individual issues (000's): 
 

 
 
Notes:  (1) The CC-2 and EE-2 Bonds include Advance Refunding and Park Acquisition and Development Project 

Bonds. 
 
Revenue Bonds and Revenue Notes Payable - The Commission is authorized to issue revenue bonds and 
notes to finance the cost of revenue producing facilities and to refund outstanding bonds.  The revenue bonds and 
notes are not general obligations of the Commission or county for which they are issued and are payable solely 
from revenues generated from revenue producing facilities.  The Commission’s revenue bonds and revenue notes 
payable, which totaled $2,208,552 (net of a deferred amount of $32,063) at June 30, 2011, are accounted for in 
the Montgomery County Enterprise Fund.  Debt service expenditures for the revenue bonds and notes totaled 
$1,282,843 for the fiscal year.  There were no revenue bonds or revenue notes payable for Prince George’s 
County.   

Effective Final FY 2012 Outstanding
Interest Rate Maturity Serial Original at

Series at Date of Sale Dated Date Payment Issue June 30, 2011
Montgomery County
Park Acquisition and Development Bonds

Series CC-2 (Note 1) 3.7819 12/01/02 12/01/22 860$           12,155$       5,690$           
Series FF-2 3.8457 11/15/04 12/01/24 160            4,000          3,040             
Series HH-2 Current refunding 3.1807 07/15/05 07/01/14 370            5,445          1,410             
Series I I-2 3.9651 03/15/07 04/01/27 185            4,700          3,960             
Series LL-2 Advance and Current Refunding 2.4059 05/21/09 11/01/20 730            8,405          7,780             
Series MM-2 3.4803 05/21/09 11/01/28 210            5,250          4,830             

2,515          39,955        26,710           
Advance Land Acquisition Bonds

ALA Refunding Bonds of 2002, Series DD-2 3.4748 12/01/02 12/01/14 160            1,550          625               
ALA Bonds of 2004 Series 3.8457 11/15/04 12/01/24 80             2,000          1,520             

240            3,550          2,145             
Total Montgomery County General
     Obligation Bonds 2,755$        43,505$       28,855$          

Prince George's County
Park Acquisition and Development Bonds

Series W-2 6.4000 06/25/98 07/01/12 365$           7,325$        745$              
Series BB-2 Advance Refunding 3.3944 12/01/02 07/01/14 1,725          21,110         5,805             
Series EE-2 (Note 1) 3.2824 03/15/04 01/15/24 2,710          37,525        24,360           
Series GG-2 Currrent Refunding 3.1053 07/15/05 07/01/12 1,080          13,685        2,130             
Series JJ-2 4.3180 05/15/07 05/01/27 355            8,900          7,480             
Series KK-2 Current Refunding 3.2004 04/10/08 05/01/18 1,688          17,300        12,395           
Series NN-2 Advance Refunding 2.4212 03/04/10 05/01/21 1,265          14,080        13,010           

9,188          119,925       65,925           
Total Prince George's County

     General Obligation Bonds 9,188$        119,925$      65,925$          
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The outstanding proprietary fund debt as of June 30, 2011, and the related debt service requirements for 
Montgomery County are as follows (000’s): 
 

Fiscal Total Total Total 
Year Principal Interest Payments

2012 1,176       83            1,259        
2013 842         35            877          
2014 222         6              228          
Total 2,240$     124$          2,364$      

Business-type Activities
Revenue Bonds and Notes

 
 
The Commission is in compliance with all significant restrictive covenants related to revenue bonds and notes. 
 
Outstanding Revenue Bonds and Revenue Notes Payable - Revenue bonds, net of a $32,063 deferred 
amount on the Little Bennett Golf Facilities Refunding Bond, and revenue notes payable at June 30, 2011, consist 
of the following individual issues (000's):  
 
 

 
           
Defeased Debt  - In the prior fiscal year, the Commission defeased the callable portion of certain series of 
general obligation bonds by placing proceeds of new bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt 
service payments on the old bonds.  The refunded bonds and their amortization dates are detailed as follows: 
 

   

Redemption Montgomery
Series Date County

Series Z-2 November 1, 2011 12,150,000$    

 

    Effective Final FY2012 Outstanding
  Interest Rate Maturity Serial Original at

Series at Date of Sale Dated Date Payment Issue June 30, 2011
Montgomery County
Revenue Bonds and Notes
     Little Bennett Golf Course
          (net of deferred amount) 3.3705 % 12/09/03 11/01/12 384$      3,154$     750$              
     Wheaton Ice Rink 3.3706 12/09/03 05/01/12 348        2,799       348               
     Cabin John Ice Rink 5.1600 04/24/99 11/01/13 444        6,000       1,111              

1,176$    11,953$    2,209$            
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Changes in Long-term Liabilities – Changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2011, were as 
follows:  

Governmental activities: Beginning Ending Amount Due
Balance Additions Reductions Balance in One Year

Montgomery County
General Obligation Park Bonds Payable 29,680,000$       -$                2,970,000$        26,710,000$        2,515,000$        
General Obligation ALA Bonds Payable 2,680,000          -                    535,000            2,145,000           240,000            
Deferred charges, net of premiums, on General 
Obligation Bonds (456,745)           -                    (76,923)            (379,822)            -                    
Notes Payable - Governmental 927,029            -                    615,536            311,493             311,493            
Loan Payable to Montgomery County 113,600            -                    56,800             56,800               56,800             
Accrued Compensated Absences 7,407,710          4,107,177         3,539,316         7,975,571           3,539,316         
Net Other Post Employment Benefit Obligations 15,032,911         5,694,085         -                    20,726,996          -                    
Net Pension Obligations -                     3,934,859         -                    3,934,859           -                    

     Long-term Liabilities 55,384,505         13,736,121        7,639,729         61,480,897          6,662,609         

Prince George's County
General Obligation Park Bonds Payable 76,246,154         -                    10,320,957        65,925,197          9,187,535         
General Obligation ALA Bonds Payable 290,000            -                    290,000            -                      -                    
Deferred charges, net of premiums, on General 
Obligation Bonds (1,452,983)         -                    (247,106)           (1,205,877)          -                    
Notes Payable - Governmental 653,182            -                    284,675            368,507             258,507            
Accrued Compensated Absences 11,207,058         5,704,533         5,985,342         10,926,249          5,985,343         
Net Other Post Employment Benefit Obligations 19,624,281         8,367,122         -                    27,991,403          -                    
Net Pension Obligations -                     5,232,541         -                    5,232,541           -                    

     Long-term Liabilities 106,567,692       19,304,196        16,633,868        109,238,020        15,431,385        

Total Long-term Liabilities 161,952,197$      33,040,317$      24,273,597$      170,718,917$       22,093,994$      

Business type activities: Beginning Ending Amount Due
Balance Additions Reductions Balance in One Year

Montgomery County
Revenue Bonds and Notes Payable 3,393,261$         -$                   1,152,647$        2,240,614$          1,176,513$        
Unamortized Discount on Revenue Bonds
   and Notes (64,125)             -                    (32,063)            (32,062)              -                    
Accrued Compensated Absences 240,987            86,920             54,016             273,891             54,016             
Net Other Post Employment Benefit Obligations 311,792            135,370            -                    447,162             -                    
Net Pension Obligations -                     101,388            -                    101,388             -                    
     Long-term Liabilities 3,881,915          323,678            1,174,600         3,030,993           1,230,529         

Prince George's County
Accrued Compensated Absences 816,669            281,423            295,043            803,049             295,043            
Net Other Post Employment Benefit Obligations 1,263,137          528,499            -                    1,791,636           -                    
Net Pension Obligations -                     304,912            -                    304,912             -                    
     Long-term Liabilities 2,079,806          1,114,834          295,043            2,899,597           295,043            

Total Long-term Liabilities 5,961,721$         1,438,512$        1,469,643$        5,930,590$          1,525,572$        
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Long-term obligations are shown in the Statement of Net Assets as follows: 
 

Governmental Business Type
Activities Activities Total

Compensated Absences:
    Due within One Year 9,524,659$      349,059$         9,873,718$       
    Due in more than One Year 9,377,161        727,881          10,105,042       
Bonds and Notes Payable:
    Due within One Year 12,569,335      1,176,513        13,745,848       
    Due in more than One Year 81,361,963      1,032,039        82,394,002       
Net Other Post employment Benefit Obligations
    Due in more than One Year 48,718,399      2,238,798        50,957,197       

Total Long-term Liabilities 161,551,517$   5,524,290$      167,075,807$    

 
Internal service funds predominantly serve the governmental funds.  Accordingly, long-term liabilities for them are 
included as part of governmental activities.  For the governmental activities, claims and judgments and 
compensated absences are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
 
(5) – OTHER INFORMATION 
 

(A)  Risk Management 
 
The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Commission protects against unforeseen 
losses through self-insurance and commercial insurance coverages.  Self-insurance and some commercial 
insurance policies are administered through the Montgomery County Self-Insurance Fund (the "Program"), of 
which the Commission is a participant.  The “Program" is beneficial for the purpose of economic pooling of risks 
and resources, and providing claims administration.  Self-insured coverage is available for workers' compensation 
(Maryland state mandatory limits), comprehensive general liability (Maryland Tort caps apply), police professional, 
public official liability, and property and fire damage (up to $250,000).  Commercial insurance policies are retained 
for boiler and machinery damage, and data processing system breakdown, property and fire damage above 
$250,000 excess liability and commercial crime coverage.  The Commission is responsible for reimbursing the 
Program, the full amount of all self-insured claims with the exception of property loss claims which are limited to 
$250,000 reimbursement after which point, group commercial insurance policies provide protection. Outside the" 
Program" coverages, the Commission also carries Public Official bond coverage, airport liability coverage, airport 
museum coverages, and other coverages for specialized needs.  The Commission did not pay any claims 
settlements in excess of $250,000 for fiscal years 2009 and 2010 but in fiscal year 2011 there was one claim over 
$250,000.  No insurance coverages were reduced in fiscal year 2011. 
 
The Commission's employees and retirees have various options in their selection of health insurance benefits.  
The Commission self-insures the following medical plans: two exclusive provider organizations (EPO) which is a 
Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) without a PCP as a gatekeeper, a point of service (POS), and a 
Medicare complement plan (retirees only), as well as the prescription drug plan.  All other group health insurance 
plans are fully insured including a dental plan and a vision plan with three coverage options. The Commission 
expenses (net of employee, Medicare Part D and retiree contributions) were for all group health benefits in fiscal 
year 2011.  The basis for estimating incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims at year-end is an annual analysis 
performed by the plans’ administrators 
 
Premiums are paid into the Risk Management Internal Service Fund by the General Fund and Enterprise Funds 
and are available to pay claims, claim reserves and administrative costs of the Program.  Claims paid during fiscal 
year 2011 totaled $4,083,568. Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount 
of the loss can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include an amount for IBNR claims which is determined 
annually based on an actuarial valuation. In addition, individual claim liabilities are established for each case 
based on the effects of inflation, recent claim settlement trends including frequency and amount of payouts and 
other economic and social factors. Changes in the balances of claims liabilities during the past two years are as 
follows:  
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Risk
Medical Management

Unpaid Claims, June 30, 2009 1,998,695$            10,174,138$       
Incurred Claims, Fiscal Year 2010 15,335,221            4,111,857           
Claims Paid, Fiscal Year 2010 (15,646,896)           (3,453,457)         
Unpaid Claims, June 30, 2010 1,687,020             10,832,538         
Incurred Claims, Fiscal Year 2011 17,302,140            5,229,656          
Claims Paid, Fiscal Year 2011 (17,307,958)           (4,083,568)         
Unpaid Claims, June 30, 2011 1,681,202$            11,978,626$        

 
The medical column excludes expenses that are fully insured. 
 
Unpaid claims reconcile to the amounts shown in the Statement of Net Assets as follows: 
 

Risk
Medical Management Total

Due within One Year 1,681,202$         2,994,657$         4,675,859$          
Due in more than One Year -                         8,983,969           8,983,969            

Total 1,681,202$         11,978,626$       13,659,828$        

 
(B) Related Party Transactions  

 
The Commission was involved in the following related party transactions during fiscal year 2011: 
 
Payments and Obligations to Prince George’s County - The Commission paid or is obligated to pay Prince 
George's County for the following: 
 

State Law Mandatory Fund Balance Transfer 30,000,000$        
Reimbursements to County Council for planning, zoning, and audio/visual 918,000
Dept. of Environ. Resources Zoning Enforcement and Inspection 1,891,600
Property Tax Collection Fees 78,500
Office Space Rental at the County Administrative Building 745,684
Geographic Information Systems - GIS 340,500
Peoples Zoning Counsel (Stan Derwin Brown) 199,200
Department of Environmental Resources - Water and Sewer Planning 155,300
Economic Development for Enterprise Zone 65,000
EDC - General Plan Goals 350,000
Permits & Inspection for M-NCPPC-DER 2,536,200
Permits & Inspection & Permitting - DPW&T 1,620,000
Redevelopment Authority 1,016,700
DPW&T - Director's Office 254,700
DPW&T Engineering, Snow Plowing, Etc. 686,900
Property Tax Collection Fees (Parks & Recreation) 353,700
Gorgeous Prince George's - Tree Planting 250,000
Prince George's Community College 2,500,000
Green Programs- Office of Central Services (OCS) 50,000
Prince George's County - Police Department 159,800
Prince George's County - Fire Department 43,200
Prince George's County - Health Department/Wellness Program 500,000
Prince George's County - Library Recreation Program 4,809,400
            Total 49,524,384$         

 
Of this amount, $17,722,100 is in Accounts Payable at June 30, 2011. 
 
 



87
32 

(C) Contingencies 
 
Grant Program – The Commission, as grantee or subgrantee, participates in several Federal and State grant 
programs, which are subject to financial and compliance audits.  The Commission believes it has complied, in all 
material respects, with applicable grant requirements and the amount of expenditures that may be disallowed by 
the granting agencies, if any, would be immaterial. 
 
Litigation – The Commission is a defendant in various legal actions that fall into three major categories – those 
arising from the Commission’s planning and zoning powers, those arising from incidents occurring on the 
Commission property and those arising from personnel actions.  The Commission’s management and its General 
Counsel estimate that the resolution of claims resulting from all litigation against the Commission not covered by 
insurance will not materially affect the financial position or operations of the Commission. 

 
(D) Employees’ Retirement System and Pension Plans 

 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan  
  
Plan Description - The Commission contributes to The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning 
Commission Employees' Retirement System (the "System"), a single-employer defined benefit public employee 
retirement plan.  Benefit provisions and obligations to contribute to the plans and all other requirements are 
established by a Trust Agreement between the Commission and the Board of Trustees of the System which has 
been periodically amended since the System was established July 1, 1972.  Accounting and financial reporting for 
the system is performed by non-Commission employees who are employed directly by the System.  The System’s 
financial records are not maintained on a separate county basis. The assets of the System are invested with the 
objective of ensuring sufficient funds will be available for meeting benefit payments. As the System’s investment 
asset pool provides collectively for benefit payments of all four plans, the System is considered a single “pension 
plan” for purposes of financial reporting in accordance with GAAP. Publicly available Financial Statements that 
include management’s discussion and analysis, financial statements and required supplementary information for 
the System can be obtained at the administrative offices of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning 
Commission Employees’ Retirement System, 6611 Kenilworth Avenue, Suite 100, Riverdale, Maryland 20737. 
 
Active plan members in Plan A are required to contribute 6% of their base pay.  Plan B members contribute 3% of 
their base pay up to the maximum Social Security Wage Base and 6% in excess of the maximum Social Security 
Wage Base for the calendar year.  Plan C members contribute 8% of their base pay and Plan D members 
contribute 7% of their base pay.  
 
Actuarial Methods for Defined Benefit Pension Plan - The actuarial value of assets calculates gains or losses 
on the basis of the actuarially assumed interest rate and recognizes one-fifth of the cumulative gains or losses not 
yet recognized.  This year’s asset value is based on the July 1, 2010 actuarial valuation. 
 
The Entry Age Normal Cost method is used, with level dollar amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liabilities as of July 1, 2005 over a closed amortization period ending July 1, 2016. Subsequent changes in 
unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities are amortized in equal payments over 15 years. 
 
The actuarial accrued liability was estimated as part of an actuarial valuation performed as of July 1, 2010.  
Significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation include (a) a rate of return on the investment of present 
and future assets of 7.5% a year compounded annually, (b) projected salary increases of 4% a year plus variable 
merit increases, (c) cost of living increases in benefits after retirement based on the Plan’s provision for annual 
increases of 100% of the first 3% of change in the CPI-Urban Index for major U.S. cities plus half of the change in 
excess of 3%, but no more than 5% in total. The assumed post-retirement cost of living adjustment is 3%. 
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The funded status of the plan as of the most recent actuarial date, July 1, 2010, is as follows ($000’s): 
 

Actuarial Valuation of Plan Assets 609,903$     
Actuarial Accrued Liability 763,860      
Funded Ratio 79.8%
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 153,957      
Annual Covered Payroll 140,407      
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
        as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 109.7%  

 
 
The net assets available for benefits at June 30, 2011 totaled $615,127,402. 
 
The Commission’s contributions to the System are made in accordance with actuarially determined requirements. 
 
The following table shows the components of the Commission’s annual pension cost for the year, the amount 
actually contributed to the plan, and the calculation of the year end net pension obligation. 
 
  

Annual required contribution (expense) 35,206,700$  
Contribution made 25,633,000    

Increase in Net Pension contribution 9,573,700      
Net Pension obligation, beginning of year -                    
Net Pension obligation, end of year 9,573,700$   

 
 
 

The Commission’s annual pension cost (APC) and net pension obligation (NPO) to the System for fiscal years, 
2009, 2010 and 2011 are presented below ($000): 
  

2009 2010 2011
Annual Pension Cost (APC) 14,933$    17,615$   25,633$   
Percentage of APC Contributed 100% 100% 73%
Net Pension Obligation (NPO) -                -              9,574        

 
In FY 2011 the Commission contributed 73% of the adjusted annual required contribution and has an NPO of 
$9,573,700 at year-end.   
 
The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information following the notes to the 
financial statements, presents multiyear trend information that shows whether the actuarial value of plan assets is 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
 
Deferred Compensation Plans 
 
The Commission offers its employees deferred compensation plans created in accordance with Internal Revenue 
Code Section 457.  One plan, available to all career Commission employees, permits them to defer a portion of 
their salary to future years.  The deferred compensation is not available to employees or beneficiaries until 
termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency.  The Commission also offers a separate deferred 
compensation plan to its officers and to the staff of the Employees' Retirement System. These plans are not 
included in the financial statements. 
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(E) Other Postemployment Benefits 
 
Plan Description -  In addition to the pension benefits provided by the System, the Commission provides 
postretirement healthcare benefits, a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan,  in accordance with 
Commission approval, to all full-time and part-time career employees, directors appointed by Montgomery County 
and Prince George's County Planning Boards, Merit System Board Members, Commissioners, appointed officials 
and Employees’ Retirement System employees who retire under a Commission Retirement Plan or the State of 
Maryland Retirement Plan at the end of their Commission or System service, and who have been insured under 
any Commission-sponsored group medical plan during the three years immediately preceding the date of 
retirement or ability to prove similar coverage in another plan immediately prior to retirement. Currently 787 
retirees and survivors are participating in the Commission's medical plans. The Commission contributes 85 
percent of the amount of medical, prescription drug, and dental insurance rates and 80 percent of the low 
coverage option for all three coverage options of vision benefit rates.  The System contributes the same 
percentages for its full-time and part-time employees and retiree Benefits levels are established annually by 
resolution of the Commission. Separate financial statements are not issued for the Trust. 
 
Funding Policy - On July 1, 1999, the Commission established a 115 Trust account (the “Trust”) for the purpose 
of pre-funding a portion of retiree insurance costs in the future.  The Commission executed a Discretionary 
Investment Management Agreement with a Financial Advisor (Custodial Trustee) of the account.  Per the Post-
Retirement Insurance Benefits Program Trust Agreement I - Contributions, the Commission may elect to 
contribute additional amounts as deemed necessary to meet its benefit costs.  Prior to fiscal year 2008, the Trust 
account had not been funded based on actuarial information. The fund was used in certain prior fiscal years to 
pay the net cost of postretirement health care benefits, net of the retiree contributions. A minimal balance was 
retained in the fund to maintain the legal status of the trust.  
 
In fiscal year 2008, the Commission began phasing in over an 8 year period actuarially based funding of Other 
Postemployment Benefits in connection with the implementation of the accounting requirements of GASB 
Statement No. 45 “Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than 
Pensions”. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation – The Commission’s annual other postemployment benefit 
(OPEB) cost (Expense) is calculated based on the annual required contribution of the employer (ARC) an amount 
actuarially determined in accordance with parameters established in current GASB accounting standards. The 
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each year 
and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities over a period not to exceed thirty years. The following table shows 
the components of the Commission’s annual OPEB cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to the plan, 
and the calculation of the year end net OPEB obligation (dollar amounts in thousands). 
 

Annual required contribution (expense) 23,871$   
Interest on net OPEB obligation 1,144       
Adjustment to annual required contribution (1,080)     

Annual OPEB cost (Expense) 23,935     
Contribution made 9,210       

Increase in Net OPEB contribution 14,725     
Net OPEB obligation, beginning of year 36,232     
Net OPEB obligation, end of year 50,957$  

 
The Commission’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of the annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the 
net OPEB obligation (NPO) to the System for fiscal years 2009, 2010 and 2011 is presented below ($000): 
 

2009 2010 2011
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 21,306$   23,049$   23,935$   
Percentage of ARC Contributed 50% 31% 39%
Net OPEB Obligation 20,386     36,232     50,957      
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The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information following the notes to the 
financial statements, presents multiyear trend information that shows whether the actuarial value of plan assets is 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
 
Actuarial Valuation - Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts 
and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include assumptions 
about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Actuarially determined amounts are subject to 
continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the 
future. 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as understood 
by the Commission and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of the valuation and 
the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the Commission and plan members to that point. The 
actuarial methods and assumptions include techniques that are designed to reduce short-term volatility in 
actuarially accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the 
calculations. 
 
Actuarial Methods for Retiree Health Care Benefits Plan - The actuarial value of assets is the fair value of the 
investments.  This year’s asset value is based on the July 1, 2010 actuarial valuation. 
 
The Projected Unit Credit Cost method is used, with level percentage of pay amortization of the unfunded 
actuarial liabilities over an open 30 year amortization period. 
 
The actuarial accrued liability was estimated as part of an actuarial valuation performed as of July 1, 2010.  
Significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation are as follows: 
 

Rate of Return – The assumed rate of return on the investment of present and future assets is a “select 
and ultimate” interest rate starting at 4.25% and grading to 7.5% over an eight year period, and thereafter at 
7.5% a year compounded annually.  
 
Salary Increases - Salary increases of 4.00% a year are projected for calculating the level percentage of 
pay. 

 
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The expected rate of increase for healthcare costs in 2011 was estimated 
at 9.0% for prescription drugs and medical costs, and 5.0% for dental and vision. Declining rates of increase 
were used, with 2020 and later rates at 4.5% for all costs. 
 

The funded status of the plan as of the most recent actuarial date, July 1, 2010, is as follows ($000’s): 
 

Actuarial Valuation of Plan Assets 8,553$          
Actuarial Accrued Liability 311,709        
Funded Ratio 2.74%
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 303,156        
Annual Covered Payroll 137,245        
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
        as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 220.9%  

 
The 115 Trust is reported by the Commission as a pension trust fund, the Other Post Employment Benefits Fund.  
 
 
The Trust’s financial records are not maintained on a separate county basis. 
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(F) Pension Trust Funds 
 
Combining schedules of the pension trust funds follow: 
 

Other Post
Employees' Employment Total
Retirement Benefits Pension Trust

Fund Fund Funds
ASSETS

Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments -$                            969,466$         969,466$                 
Cash 91,895                     17,551             109,446                   
Fixed Income Securities 129,645,952            -                      129,645,952            
International Fixed Income Securities 31,142,341              -                      31,142,341              
Venture Capital/Alternative Investments 14,630,846              -                      14,630,846              
Corporate Stock 277,080,791            -                      277,080,791            
International Corporate Stock 131,644,050            -                      131,644,050            
Real Estate Investments 26,814,937              -                      26,814,937              
Short Term Investments 17,770,123              -                      17,770,123              
Mutual Funds -                              11,152,969      11,152,969              
Collateral for Securities Lending Transactions 67,213,393              -                      67,213,393              

Combining Schedules of Net Assets
Pension Trust Funds

June 30, 2011

Accounts Receivable 1,522,413                -                      1,522,413                
  Other 87,804                     -                      87,804                     
     Total Assets 697,644,545            12,139,986      709,784,531            

LIABILITIES
  Investments Payable 12,826,672              -                      12,826,672              
  Accounts Payable 973,353                   200,183           1,173,536                
  Claims Payable -                              769,283           769,283                   
  Obligation for Collateral Received
     under Securities Lending Transactions 68,717,118              -                      68,717,118              
     Total Liabilities 82,517,143              969,466           83,486,609              

NET ASSETS
Assets Held in Trust for:
  Pension Benefits 615,127,402            -                      615,127,402            
  Other Postemployment Benefits -                              11,170,520      11,170,520              
     Total Net Assets 615,127,402$          11,170,520$    626,297,922$          
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Other  Post
Employees' Employment
Retirement Benefits

Fund Fund Totals
ADDITIONS:
Contributions:

Employer 25,633,000$        8,860,387$       34,493,387$        
Plan Members 4,698,246            -                       4,698,246            
Plan Members for Current Benefits -                          1,080,766         1,080,766            

Total Contributions 30,331,246          9,941,153         40,272,399          

Federal Grants - Medicare -                          374,205            374,205               

Investment Earnings:
Interest 7,641,445            9                      7,641,454            
Dividends 1,517,461            204,046            1,721,507            
Net increase in the Fair Value of Investments 104,247,167        2,413,376         106,660,543        

Total Investment Earnings 113,406,073         2,617,431         116,023,504         
Less Investment Advisory and Management Fees (2,466,640)           -                       (2,466,640)           

Net Income  from Investing Activities 110,939,433         2,617,431         113,556,864         

Securities Lending Activity
Securities Lending Income 166,614               -                       166,614               
Securities Lending Fees (62,248)                -                       (62,248)                

Net Income from Securities Lending Activity 104,366               -                       104,366               

Total Net Investment Earnings 111,043,799         2,617,431         113,661,230         

Total Additions and Investment Earnings 141,375,045        12,932,789       154,307,834        

DEDUCTIONS:
Benefits 32,774,717          10,315,358       43,090,075          
Refunds of Contributions 359,239               -                       359,239               
Administrative expenses 1,366,148            -                       1,366,148            

Total Deductions 34,500,104          10,315,358       44,815,462          
Change in Net Assets 106,874,941        2,617,431         109,492,372        

Net Assets - Beginning 508,252,461        8,553,089         516,805,550        
Net Assets - Ending 615,127,402$      11,170,520$     626,297,922$      

Combining Schedules of Changes in Net Assets
Pension Trust Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011
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(6) – COUNTY FINANCIAL DATA 
 
The following financial data pertains to both Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties. 
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Required Supplementary Information for Defined Benefit Pension Plan  
(Unaudited) 

 
Schedule of Funding Progress for Defined Benefit Pension Plan (the System) - The actuarial accrued liability 
at the valuation date shown on the Schedule of Funding Progress is a measure of the present value of pension 
benefits, adjusted for the effects of projected salary increases and step-rate benefits, estimated to be payable in 
the future as a result of employee service to date.  The measure is intended to help users assess the funding 
status of the System on a going-concern basis, assess progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay 
benefits when due, and make comparisons among employers.  
 
Funding activity for the last three years is summarized as follows: 
 

July 1, 2008 July 1, 2009 July 1, 2010
Actuarial Valuation of Plan Assets 633,700$         541,519$      609,903$        
Actuarial Accrued Liability 662,225          726,000        763,860          
Funded Ratio 95.7% 74.6% 79.8%
Actuarial Value of Assets in Excess of Actuarial Accrued Liability (28,525)           (184,481)       (153,957)         
Annual Covered Payroll 132,241          142,591        140,407          
Actuarial Value of Assets in Excess of Actuarial Accrued
       Liability as a Percentage of Covered Payroll -21.6% -129.4% -109.7%

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS (000'S)

 
 
 
Analysis of the dollar amounts of plan net assets, actuarial accrued liability and unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability in isolation can be misleading.  Expressing plan net assets as a percentage of the actuarial accrued 
liability provides one indication of the system’s funding status on a going-concern basis.  Analysis of this 
percentage over time indicates whether the system is becoming financially stronger or weaker.  Generally, the 
greater this percentage, the stronger the system.  Trends in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (or excess of) 
and annual covered payroll are both affected by inflation.  Expressing the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as a 
percentage of annual covered payroll approximately adjusts for the effects of inflation and aids analysis of the 
system’s progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.  Generally, the smaller the 
unfunded percentage, the stronger the system. 
 

 
Publicly available Financial Statements for the Employees’ Retirement System can be obtained at 6611 
Kenilworth Avenue, Suite 100, Riverdale, Maryland 20737. 

 



104
40 

Required Supplementary Information for Other Postemployment Benefits  
(Unaudited) 

 
Schedule of Funding Progress for Other Postemployment Benefits Plan (the Plan) - The actuarial 
accrued liability at the valuation date shown on the Schedule of Funding Progress is a measure of the present 
value of pension benefits, adjusted for the effects of projected salary increases and step-rate benefits, estimated 
to be payable in the future as a result of employee service to date.  The measure is intended to help users assess 
the funding status of the System on a going-concern basis, assess progress made in accumulating sufficient 
assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons among employers.  
 
Funding activity for the last three years is summarized as follows: 
 

 

July 1, 2008 July 1, 2009 July 1, 2010
Actuarial Valuation of Plan Assets 2,817$         7,475$             8,553$             
Actuarial Accrued Liability 257,492       266,473            311,709           
Funded Ratio 1.09% 2.81% 2.74%
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 254,675       258,998            303,156           
Annual Covered Payroll 131,074       142,681            137,245           
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 194.3% 181.5% 220.9%

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS (000'S)

 
 
 
Analysis of the dollar amounts of plan net assets, actuarial accrued liability and unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability in isolation can be misleading.  Expressing plan net assets as a percentage of the actuarial accrued 
liability provides one indication of the system’s funding status on a going-concern basis.  Analysis of this 
percentage over time indicates whether the system is becoming financially stronger or weaker.  Generally, the 
greater this percentage, the stronger the system.  Trends in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (or excess of) 
and annual covered payroll are both affected by inflation.  Expressing the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as a 
percentage of annual covered payroll approximately adjusts for the effects of inflation and aids analysis of the 
system’s progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.  Generally, the smaller the 
unfunded percentage, the stronger the system. 
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◆  Part IIb  ◆

Financial Section

Combining Statements and Schedules

The Woodlawn Manor Cultural Park features a unique stone barn. Cultural and historic programs, including 
the Underground Railroad Experience Trail Hikes, are offered at this site.

Special Revenue Funds

The Special Revenue Funds account for certain revenues which are dedicated by the 
Commission to certain purposes other than debt service, and are used in general operations 
comprised of park operation and maintenance, recreation (Prince George’s County only), 
and planning administration.

Debt Service Funds

The Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources and the 
payment of general obligation bond principal, interest, and related costs.  The Commission 
maintains Park Debt Service and Advance Land Acquisition Debt Service Funds for each 
County.
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Enterprise Funds

Enterprise Funds are used to account for recreational and cultural facilities that are oper-
ated in a manner similar to private business enterprises, where the Commission’s intent is 
that the costs of providing goods or services to the general public will be recovered primar-
ily through user charges.

Enterprise Golf course in Prince George’s County is one of the Mid-Atlantic region’s finest public golf 
courses. This 18-hole, par 72, championship course is open year-round and offers all the amenities.



111



112



113



114

Internal Service Funds

Internal Service Funds are used to account for the consolidated financing of certain goods or services 
provided to other Commission funds on a cost-reimbursement basis.

Capital Equipment Funds

The Montgomery County Capital Equipment Fund is used to account for the acquisition of equipment 
through the use of tax exempt financing and the leasing of the equipment to other Commission funds.

Executive Building Fund

The Executive Building Fund is used to account for the cost of operating the Executive Office Building 
in Prince George’s County and was used to account for the renovation costs of that building which was 
acquired in February of 1992.

Employee Benefits Funds

The Employee Benefits Funds are used to account for the costs related to employees’ life and health insurance 
coverage, and the flexible spending program.

Risk Management Fund

The Risk Management Funds are used to account for the activity related to general liability, property 
damage, and workers compensation.

Commission Wide Initiatives Fund

The Commission Wide Initiatives Fund is used to account for the acquisition of equipment through the use 
of tax exempt financing for certain projects which benefit the entire Commission.

Montgomery Parks’ Nature Centers host the Apple Festival, featuring apple games, folklore, crafts, and 
more.
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Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary Funds are used to account for assets held by the Commission in a trustee capacity or 
as an agent for employees, individuals, private organizations, other governmental units, and/or 
other funds.

Pension Trust Funds

The Pension Trust Funds are used to account for activities related to benefits for retired employees.  
This includes all activities of the Employees’ Retirement System including accumulation of 
resources for, and payment of, retirement annuities and/or other benefits and the administrative 
costs of operating the system. This also includes all activities related to the Commission’s portion 
of medical costs of retirees.

Private Purpose Trust Funds

The Private Purpose Trust Funds are used to account for funds whose principal and interest must 
be expended in accordance with their designated purposes.

Agency Funds

The Agency Funds are used to account for funds where the Commission is merely acting in an 
agent capacity for another organization.

This serene setting at Lake Artemesia Natural Area in College Park is a benefit of a turnkey park. 
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◆  Part III  ◆

Statistical Section

Montgomery Parks’ volunteers help with trail maintenance, non-native 
invasive plant removal, programs, events and much more.
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STATISTICAL SECTION 
 

This part of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission’s (Commission) 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report presents detailed information as a context for understanding 
what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary 
information says about the Commission’s overall financial health.  
 
Contents          Page  
       
Financial Trends           124 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how 
the Commission’s financial performance and well-being have changed over 
time. 

 
Revenue Capacity           129 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the 
Commission’s most significant local revenue source, the property tax. 
 

Debt Capacity            133 
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability 
of the Commission’s current levels of outstanding debt and the Commission’s 
ability to issue additional debt in the future.   

 
Demographic and Economic Information        138 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader 
understand the environment within which the Commission’s financial activities 
take place.   

 
Operating Information           141 

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader 
understand how the information in the Commission’s financial report relates to 
the services the Commission provides and the activities it performs. 

 
 
 

Sources:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Reports for the relevant year.   
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Photo Index 
 
 
Cover: 
The Laurel-Beltsville Senior Center 
  
Page 9: 
A child participates in Astronomy Day at Black Hill Visitor Center. Children and adults 
learned about sunspots, satellites and the night sky…Montgomery Parks offers a 
number of unique tennis classes and programs for children…Children participate in "Kid 
Fishing Day" at Black Hill Regional Park. Participants win prizes for the biggest, smallest 
and greatest number of fish…A child enjoys activities offered at Monarch Fiesta Day, 
held at Black Hill Visitor Center. The event celebrates monarch butterflies with 
educational programs, crafts, story times and more…Chair Exercise at Camp Springs 
Senior Activity Center…Park Police visit with a mother and her son…Mid Atlantic 
Regional Quad Rugby Tournament. 
 
Photo Credits: 
Cassi Hayden (Prince George’s County): Cover, pages 9, 20, 110, and 118 
Francine Bethea (Montgomery County):   pages 1, 9, 106, 114, and 122. 
Vicki Scuri (Independent): page 1. 
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